2015-J3697

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION honoring Victoria M. Mullen upon the occasion of her retirement after 14 years of distinguished service as Supervisor of the Town of Oswego

WHEREAS, This Legislative Body seeks to acknowledge those individuals whose professional lives and civic endeavors serve to enhance the stature of the State of New York; and

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body to recognize that the quality and character of life in communities across New York State are reflective of the concerned and dedicated efforts of those individuals who are devoted to the welfare of their community and its citizenry; and

WHEREAS, Attendant to such concern, and in full accord with its long-standing traditions, this Legislative Body is justly proud to honor Victoria M. Mullen upon the occasion of her retirement after 14 years of distinguished service as Supervisor of the Town of Oswego; and WHEREAS, In her role as Town Supervisor, Victoria Mullen worked tirelessly collaborating with her Town Board to achieve long range goals for the Town of Oswego, including the establishment of a more open government; and

WHEREAS, Victoria Mullen's significant achievements include more timely and accurate financial reporting, improved communication with the Town Board, and the construction of a highway complex, a justice center, a town park, and the Town Hall; and

WHEREAS, Being an individual who has set a shining example for others, Victoria Mullen has truly gone above and beyond to better the lives of the people in her community; and

WHEREAS, It is the sense of this Legislative Body that those who enhance the quality of life in their community and have shown a long and

sustained commitment to the maintenance of high standards in their profession, certainly have earned the recognition and applause of all the citizens of this great Empire State; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to honor Victoria M. Mullen upon the occasion of her retirement after 14 years of distinguished service as Supervisor of the Town of Oswego, and to wish her well in all her future endeavors; and be it further RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to Victoria M. Mullen.